

LAWS

OF THE

STATE OF MAINE

AS PASSED BY THE

ONE HUNDRED AND TWELFTH LEGISLATURE

FIRST REGULAR SESSION

December 5, 1984 to June 20, 1985 Chapters 384-End

AND AT THE

FIRST SPECIAL SESSION November 13, 1985

PUBLISHED BY THE DIRECTOR OF REVISOR OF STATUTES IN ACCORDANCE WITH MAINE REVISED STATUTES ANNOTATED, TITLE 3, SECTION 163-A, SUBSECTION 4.

J.S. McCarthy Co., Inc. Augusta, Maine 1985

PUBLIC LAWS

OF THE

STATE OF MAINE

AS PASSED AT THE

FIRST REGULAR SESSION

CONTINUED

and

FIRST SPECIAL SESSION

of the

ONE HUNDRED AND TWELFTH LEGISLATURE

1985

A. This document shall include, but not be limited to, the following information: A listing of revenues and expenditures for every professional, institutional or other service provided in the Medicaid program. This shall include levels of service, rates of reimbursement, numbers of providers and recipients of service and shall specify areas where there is discretion on the use of these funds by the State. This report shall also list all transfers of funds between Medicaid line accounts or service reimbursements and the reasons for those transfers.

B. The information provided under paragraph A shall be broken into lines for both federal and state funds, as well as combined totals.

2. Submission to Legislature. The Medicaid report prepared pursuant to subsection 1 shall be submitted to the Legislature prior to January 15th of each year. The report submitted under this section shall be transmitted to the joint standing committees of the Legislature having jurisdiction over appropriations and financial affairs and human resources.

Effective September 19, 1985.

CHAPTER 393

S.P. 536 - L.D. 1437

AN ACT Concerning Access to Telephone Toll Records by Prosecutors.

Be it enacted by the People of the State of Maine as follows:

5 MRSA §200-B, as enacted by PL 1971, c. 275, is amended to read:

§200-B. Authority of Attorney General to request telephone records

Whenever the Attorney General, a deputy attorney general or a district attorney has reasonable grounds to believe that the services of a public utility, subject to the jurisdiction of the Maine Public Utilities Commission, as defined in Title 35, section 15, subsections 17 and 19, furnished to a person or to a location, is being or may be used for, or to further,

an unlawful purpose, he may demand, in writing, all the records in the possession of such public utility relating to such service. Upon a showing of cause to any Justice of the Supreme Judicial Court or the Superior Court or Judge of the District Court, said the justice or judge shall approve said the demand. Such showing shall be by the affidavit of any law enforcement officer. Upon receipt of such demand, approved by such justice or judge, such public utility shall forthwith deliver to the Atterney General person making the request all the records or information in compliance with said the demand. If the person making request demands that the public utility not release the fact of the request or that records will be or have been supplied, the public utility shall not, without court order release such fact or facts. No such public utility or employee thereof shall may be criminally or civilly responsible for furnishing any records or information in compliance with said the demand.

Effective September 19, 1985.

CHAPTER 394

H.P. 678 - L.D. 965

AN ACT to Protect Shareholders in Maine Corporations.

Be it enacted by the People of the State of Maine as follows:

Sec. 1. 13-A MRSA §603, sub-§4, ¶D, as enacted by PL 1971, c. 439, §1, is repealed and the following enacted in its place:

D. The holders of not less than such percentage of the shares entitled to vote at the meeting as may be set forth in the articles of incorporation or bylaws, provided that if, after September 1, 1985, a corporation shall adopt a provision in its articles of incorporation or bylaws which establishes such percentage to be in excess of 10%, then, upon application of the holders of not less than 10% of the shares entitled to vote at a meeting, the Superior Court, in an action in which the court may proceed after giving notice to the corporation, for good cause shown, may order a special meeting of the shareholders of the